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Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

  

  

  

part

2996*
Egypt, Muhammad V, (1909-1914), twenty qirsh, AH1327, 
yr 3H, yr 6H (KM.310); ten qirsh, yr 6H (KM.309) (2); 5/10 
qirsh in cupro nickel yr 6H (a small quantity) (KM.304) these 
extremely fine - uncirculated; other minors and worn silver, 
also British Protectorate, Fuad I as Sultan, silver ten piastres 
1920H (very fine). Fair - uncirculated. (approx 80) 

$400

 

 

  

2997*
Egypt, five qirsh, AH1327/6 (KM.308) (PCGS MS62); 
twenty Qirsh, 1293/30 AH1293/33 (KM.296) (PCGS XF45). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (2) 

$150

  

part

2998*
Egypt and Turkey, various issues including Egyptian issues 
under Turkey, ten qirsh silver (KM.295 [2] and KM.309]; 
silver twenty piastres 1916 mounted (KM.321) and ten 
piastres, 1917 (KM.319); Faud I ten piastres 1923 (KM.337) 
and 1933 (KM.350) (illustrated) possibly once mounted, 
other issues to 1972 (8); Turkey (23), lot includes (3) one 
yuzluk 1789 (AH 1203) (KM.507) for years 1, 7 and 17; 
one piastre AH 1187 (1774) year 13 (KM.398) and others; 
together with Jordan (3), and single coins from Lebanon 
(KM.11) and Cambodia (KM.32.2). All housed in 2x2 
holders and generally described and all stored on sheets 
mostly about fine a few very fine, several scarce. (45) 

$200

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.
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part

2999*
Egypt, Caf� Bar Emad El Din/ I in brass (26mm); New Caf� Bar 
Bourse C.D. in centre/ 1 in brass (26mm); Fantasio Garden, 
G.Demetriades uniface in brass (25mm); Soleiman Hatem, 
uniface in brass (30mm) holed at top (illus); Sphinx/ KM in 
brass (23mm)(cf Ford lot 449 reverse crown)(illus); Medina, 
Emilio Luna around 2 signed A Popert Paris, octagonal in 
brass (23mm)(illus); Caffe in brass (20mm)(illus); Shampoo 
Diva (A.H. 1330) in brass (20mm) another no English legend 
in brass (16mm); Musee Egyptian in aluminium (22mm). 
Fair - very fine some rare. (10)

$120

The ninth ex G.Patterson collection in 1977, the others ex Simmons Sale 
10 (lot 434 part), ex Noble Numisamtics Sale 61 (lot 1727) and Mark 
E.Freehill collection.

  

  

3000*
Egypt, Alexandria, G.Bossi, confectioner, 10 (17mm) and 20 
paras in brass (20mm). Nearly extremely fine and rare. (2) 

$180

Ex R.J.Ford (lot 420) collection and Simmons Sale 10 (lot 434 part), ex Noble 
Numismatics Sale 61 (lot 1717) and Mark E.Freehill collection.

 

 

3001*
Falkland Islands, proof sterling silver commemorative twenty 
five pounds, 1986. In cases of issue, FDC. (2) 

$250

  

  

part

3002*
France, Louis XVI, ecu d'argent, 1790L (Lilles) (KM.564.9); 
Napoleon, Emperor, five francs, 1811A, 1811Q (KM.694.1). 
First with flan fault at eleven o'clock, nearly very fine. (3) 

$150
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3003*
France, Louis XVI, ecu d'argent, 1793A (KM.615.1). 
Adjustement marks at 10 o'clock on the reverse, toned very 
fine. 

$200

  

3004*
Germany, Bavaria, Ludwig, thaler 1832, Prince Otto, first 
king of Greece (KM.761). Patchy toning, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$350

  

  

part

3005*
Germany, Empire, Hamburg, five mark 1908J (KM.610); 
Wurtemberg, Wilhelm II, three mark 1910F, 1911F (KM.635, 
636). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$120

  

  

  

part

3006*
Germany, Prussia, silver 1/4 thaler 1839A; silver halfgroschen 
1868C; silver one groschen 1845A, 1868A, 1873A (copper 
tone) (KM.411, 484, 435, 485). Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (5) 

$150

  

3007*
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, thaler 1861A (KM.488). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

  

3008*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich, five mark 1888A (KM.512). 
Attractive toning, nearly uncirculated. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Status Sale 266 (lot 7810) 28.5.10.

3009
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm II, two mark, 1901 200th 
anniversary of Prussia (KM.525); Federal Republic, five 
mark, 1951G (KM.112.1); commemorative five marks, 
1969F (KM.126.1) (2), 1971G (KM.128.1), 1971D 
(KM.129), 1973J (KM.136), 1973G (KM.137), 1974F 
(KM.138), 1975J (KM141), 1975F (KM.142.1) (2), 1976D 
(KM.144), 1978D (KM.147), 1978F (KM.148), 1979J 
(KM.150), 1980D (KM.152), 1983G (KM.159). In 2 x 2 
holders with collector's notes, good very fine - uncirculated. 
(18) 

$200
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part

3010*
Germany, Empire, Prussia, Wilhelm II, silver five mark, 
1902A, 1903A (KM.523) and 1914A (KM.536), silver 
two mark, 1900A, 1901A, 1907A (KM.522, 5), 1913A 
(KM.532). Fine - uncirculated. (8) 

$150

  

3011*
Germany, Saxony, Johann Friedrich, silver thaler, 1540 
(Dav.9727). Toned nearly very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern, Feb 1981 ACR (back 
page).

 

 

3012*
Germany, Saxe-Altenburg, John Philip, Frederick VIII, 
John William & Frederick William II, silver thaler, 1623 
(KM.7369). Toned good very fine. 

$250

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Bulletin, Nov 1984 item Q293.

 

 

3013*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August I, silver thaler, 1699 
(KM.707; Dav.7656). Very fine/good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink London Sale 30 3.6.83 (lot 412 
part).
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3014*
Germany, Saxe-Gotha, Johann Casimir, Johann Ernst II, 
silver thaler, 1607 (KM.5; Dav.7426). Nearly very fine/very 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern 22.11.81.

  

3015*
Germany, Saxe-Old-Weimar, Friedrich Wilhelm I and Johann 
III, silver half thaler 1590 (KM.MB58). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 21 (lot 1450).

  

3016*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August II, silver thaler 1763 
(KM.961; Dav.2676). Cleaned, nearly very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink London Sale 30 3.6.83 (lot 412 
part).

  

3017*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich Christian, silver thaler, 1763 
(KM.962; Dav.2677). Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink London Sale 30 (lot 412 part) 
3.6.83.

  

3018*
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich August, silver thaler, 1813 SGH 
(KM.C180b; Dav.854). Nearly extremely fine/extremely 
fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from MCC Sale 119 (lot 623A) 10.1.81.

  

  

part

3019*
Germany, Saxony, thaler 1858F (KM.1192); Empire, 
Friedrick August, three mark 1908E, 1911E (KM. ); Albert, 
five mark 1895E (KM.1246). Nearly very fine - extremely 
fine. (4) 

$200
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3020
Germany, Saxony, porcelain notegeld, 1921, set of seven, 
twenty and fifty pfennig, one, two, five, ten and twenty mark; 
together with medallions (3) (42mm) Hannover 1924, Neues 
Rathaus 1923; Lutherkirche, Meissen-Triebischtal, undated, 
both in brown porcelain; Solbard, Schwabische Hall, 1922, 
in black majolica. The set boxed, last medallion very fine, 
others nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (10) 

$120

  

3021*
Germany, Westphalia, Jerome Napoleon, silver convention 
thaler, 1811, Kassel Mint (KM.113; Dav.933). Good very 
fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG E-sale 85 (lot 1360) 15.9.10.

  

  

3022*
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm I, two gulden, 1846 
(KM.595); Poland, ten zloych, 1933 (KM.Y23). Toned good 
very fine. (2) 

$150

Ex G.C.Heyde Collection, G.K.Gray sale 1974 (lots 148, 434 with Elliot-
Smith rubbings).

3023
Germany, Wurttemberg, Wilhelm II, five mark 1895F (KM 
632); Greece, George, five drachma 1876A (KM.46); Russia, 
Nicholas II, rouble 1913 (KM. Y.70); Spain, five pesetas 1870 
(KM. 655). Very fine- nearly extremely fine. (4) 

$260

  

3024*
Germany,  three mark, 1932J, Goethe (KM.76). 
Uncirculated. 

$300
In a slab by NGC as MS63.

3025
Germany, commemorative five marks, 1971D (KM.129), 
1973J (KM.136), 1973G (KM.137), 1974F (KM.138) (2), 
1974D (KM.139) (3), 1975F (KM.142.1), 1975G (KM.143) 
(2), 1977J (KM.145) (3), 1977G (KM.146) (3), 1978D 
(KM.147) (2), 1978F (KM.148), 1979J (KM.150). In 2 x 2 
holders with collector's notes, extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(21) 

$200

3026
Germany, Democratic Republic, twenty mark, 1969 
(KM.25) Johann Wolfgang von Goethe, 1970 (KM.28) 
Friedrich Engels; five mark, 1969 (KM.54) Heinrich Hertz. 
Uncirculated. (3) 

$180

3027
Germany and Austria, a selection of issues, includes, Austria, 
twenty five schilling, 1963 & 1965 (KM. 2893, 2897), fifty 
schilling, 1970 (KM.2909); Germany, two mark 1937-39 
(KM.93), mixed dates (mostly .625 silver) commemorative 
five marks (23), small selection of mostly base metal lower 
denomination minors (32). In  a leather Lighthouse album, 
good fine - uncirculated. (61) 

$150

  

3028*
Germany, S.M.S. Bremen (1904-14), kantine token for ten 
pfennig in brass (18mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$300

  

3029*
Germany, S.M.S. Konigsberg (1907-15), kantine token 
for two hundred pfennig in brass (30mm). A few spots of 
oxidation, otherwise very fine and scarce. 

$400
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3030*
Germany, Kreuzer Emden (1920-35), kantine token for ten 
pfennig in brass (18.5mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$250

 

3031*
Germany, Kreuzer Emden (1920-35), kantine token for fifty 
pfennig in brass (25mm). Small edge nick, otherwise very 
fine and scarce. 

$300

 

3032*
Germany, Kreuzer Koln (1929-45), kantine token for five 
pfennig in zinc plated iron (17.5mm). Some surface bubbling, 
otherwise fine and scarce. 

$200

 

3033*
Germany, S.M.S. Gneisenau (1936-42), kantine token for 
ten pfennig in brass (19mm). Very fine and scarce. 

$300

 

3034*
Germany, Kreuzer Admiral Hipper (1937-45), kantine 
token for ten pfennig in brass (17.5mm). Small amount of 
oxidation, otherwise good very fine and scarce. 

$200

  

3035*
Germany, Kreuzer Admiral Hipper (1937-45), kantine 
token for one hundred pfennig in zinc (25.5mm). Hairlines, 
otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$300

  

  

  

part

3036*
Gibraltar, military and Royal Marine sport medals in silver, 
1920, 1927-8 (7), and bronze, 1930 (3); New Constitution 
1969, in yellow bronze (2); key tag 'Rock of Gibraltar' and 
Elizabeth coronation Gibraltar 2nd June 1953. Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (14) 

$160

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, in packets as bought from R.J.Ford, Format, 
Noble Numismatics.
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3037*
Greece, Republic, one phoenix 1828 (KM.4). Some spotting, 
subdued original golden mint bloom, uncirculated and very 
rare in  this condition. 

$3,000

  

  

3038*
Greece, Republic, copper ten lepta, 1831 (KM.10) and 
twenty lepta (KM.11). Toned, good very fine or better. (2) 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, first from D.Tully 27.6.73, second from 
Sutton's auction July 1974 (lot 322).

  

3039*
Greece, Kingdom, Othon, copper ten lepta, 1838 (KM.17). 
Punch mark near rim on the reverse, attractive brown patina, 
good very fine. 

$300

  

3040*
Greece, Othon, five drachma, 1833 (KM.20). Attractive 
grey and gold iridescent patina, underlying brilliance on the 
obverse, uncirculated and very rare in this condtion, one of 
the finest known. 

$5,000
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3041*
Greece, George II, silver one hundred drachmai (1940) 5th 
anniversary of the restoration of the monarchy (KM.75). 
Surface marked, otherwise proof-like good extremely fine 
(or PF60) and scarce, only 500 struck. 

$1,000

3042
Guernsey, Elizabeth II, twenty five pence, 1977 (KM.31). 
Uncirculated. (approx 130) 

$50

  

3043*
Holy Roman Empire, Rudolf II, thaler, 1591KB (KM.18). 
Has been mounted and scratched, edge chipped, otherwise 
fine. 

$80

3044
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria one cent 1877, Edward VII, 
one cent 1905, (KM.4.1, 11). Trace of mint bloom on first 
coin, both nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$100

  

3045*
Hong Kong, Elizaberh II. ten cents, 1980 (KM 28.3). 
Extremely fine and very scarce. 

$100

  

3046*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, twenty cents, 1885, (Pr.34, 
KM.7). Good extremely fine. 

$150

  

3047*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1894 (KM.9.1). 
Very fine/good very fine. 

$100

  

3048*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1868 (KM.10). 
Cleaned, hairlines in obverse fields, good fine. 

$250

  

3049*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867 cast copy 
(KM.10). Fine - good fine. 

$200

  

3050*
Hong Kong, Edward VII, fifty cents, 1905 (KM.15). 
Extremely fine mint bloom. 

$200
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3051*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thalers, 1743 (KM.328.4) and 
1763KB.X. (KM.378). Fine or better. (2) 

$150

3052
Hungary, silver 500 forint, 1990 cased pair, 500th anniversary 
of the death of King Matthias (KM.679, 680), Pope John 
Paul II visit 1991 (KM.683), medallion, in silver (42.5mm) 
(.925, 27g) for Royal Insignia, Budapest 1978. In cases of 
issue, uncirculated. (4) 

$140

  

part

3053*
India, Ancient and Persia, various issues including punch 
marked coinage of the Mauryan Empire, and others (14); 
together with Sasanian silver drachms, identified as Bahram 
IV, Khusru I (2), Hormizd IV (3), and Khusru II (3, one 
illustrated), together with Parthia silver drachm of Vologases 
III and minor AE including a Phraates V and Queen Musa 
(S.2579). All housed in 2x2 holders and generally described 
and all stored on sheets mostly about fine a few very fine, 
several scarce. (28) 

$200

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

 

part

3054*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, AE jitals, billon and other 
base metal issues, including Muizz al din Muhammad bin 
Sam (A.H. 589-602, A.D. 1193-1206) (G&G D7-10) (11); 
Iltutmish (A.D. 607-633, A.D. 1210-1235) (4); other rulers 
are Balban (7); Firuz (5); Muhammad Shah II various types 
and dates (80); Mubarak Shah (26); Tughluq, including billon 
silver tankas 729, 730 (illustrated) others (3); Firuz Shah III, 
billon tankas in the name of Caliph al- Mutasid (6), in the 
name of Caliph Aba Abd Allah (6), (G&D 510, 512). An 
interesting group most in packets and envelopes described, 
much duplication. (approx 155) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3055*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, a selection of silver tankas 
from various rulers, probably from Hadrat Delhi mint, no 
visible dates unless noted, Ala al Din Masud (1242-1246) 
(G&G D121); Nasir al-Din Mahmud (1246-1266) (G&G 
D137) (3); Balban (1266-1287) (G&G D157); Ala al-Din 
Muhammad (1296-1316) (G&G D226) (2, one illustrated); 
Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-952, A.D. 1538-1545), dated issues 
silver rupees, 949 and 951, (G&G D.826-7). Very good - very 
fine, in packets described. (9) 

$140

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3056
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, round copper tankas of 
Mohammad bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752, A.D. 1325-1351), 
some as his forced token currency paisas (17, each about 9g), 
noted a half tanka AH 730 (G&G D411 noted scarce); others 
in billon silver of various Sayyids and Lodi rulers, these are 
dated issues (20); small billon issues (12) and small bronze 
(68) of the Sultans of Delhi from from the 13th century 
to 15th century some with dates, a few from Baroda (1), 
Malwa (in silver [2] and copper [18]), miscelaneous mogul 
and Sultanate issues in AE (20) and other world minors (6). 
Mostly fine a few better, several with some green oxidation 
and some duplication. (156) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection all in groups in plastic packets.
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part

3057*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, Firuz Shah Tughluq, 
(A.H. 752-790, A.D. 1351-1388), round billon tankas (9), 
from Hadrat Delhi mint, some with clear readable dates, 
(G&G D473-D476); Bahlul Shah Lodi, (A.H. 855-894, 
A.D. 1451-1489), billon tankas, Hadrat Delhi mint, various 
dates, (G&G D690) (5, one illustrated); Sikandar Shah Lodi 
(A.H. 894-923, A.D. 1488-1517), similar (G&G D705) (5), 
(G&G D706) (10); Sher Shah (A.H. 945-952, A.D. 1538-
1545), copper paisas, (5); Islam Shah, (A.H. 952-960, A.D. 
1545-1552), copper pice, (21, many with green oxidation); 
Muhammad Adil Shah, (A.H. 960-964, A.D. 1552-1556), 
AE Paisa (1). Very good - very fine, in descriptive packets, 
some duplication. (56) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3058
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, Islam Shah, (A.H. 952-
960, A.D. 1545-1552), round copper paisas (each about 
20g), from various dates mostly mintless types, most in 
seperate sealed described plastic bags, noted dates in quantity 
952, 953, 954, 955, 956, 957, 959, 960, others without clear 
dates, (cf.G&G D1050ff), approx 110, (total weight = 2.2 
kg). Mostly fine, many with some green oxidation and with 
much duplication. (approx 110) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection all in plastic packets and stored in a Westpac 
bank bag.

3059
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-
952, A.D. 1538-1545) and Islam Shah (A.H. 952-960, 
A.D. 1545-1552) round copper paisas (each about 20g), 
not described by Dr Flynn some as mintless types, most in 
separate sealed plastic bags and undated, noted dates include 
947 (G&G D910) scarce, 948 (G&G D914) scarce, 949, 
950, 953 (one with swastica symbol), 955, 956, 957, 959, 
960 others without clear dates, noted symbols in fields on 
some a star, cross and a swastica, a few with inscriptions in 
square fields approx 115, (total weight = 2.4 kg). Mostly fine, 
many with some green oxidation and with much duplication. 
(approx 115) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection all in plastic packets and stored in a 
Commonwealth Bank bag.

3060
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Delhi, Islam Shah, (A.H. 952-
960, A.D. 1545-1552), round copper paisas (each about 
20g), from various dates mostly mintless types, most in 
seperate sealed described plastic bags, noted dates in quantity 
952, 953, 954, 955, 956, 957, 958, 959, 960 some described 
as Type B, E, G, H and other types, (G&G D1050ff), other 
with mints described on tickets including Kalpi, Shahgarh, 
etc., approx 115, (total weight = 2.3 kg); additional paisas 
uncertain rulers and dates (37); together with an unusual 
accumulation of AE Islamic, Sultanates, Mugal, EIC and 
Native States, etc all as the accumulation from a bowl from 
a trader @1.10.2008, acquired by Dr. Flynn, an interesting 
accumulation. (approx 45). Mostly fine or better, some 
scarce, a few poor or with green oxidation, an interesting 
total lot. (approx 200) 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection all in plastic packets and stored in a Westpac 
bank bag.

 

part

3061*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Gujarat, AE falus, Nasir 
al-din Ahmad Shah I (A.H. 813-846, A.D. 1411-1442), 
Ahmadnagar Mint, AH dates 837 (7), 838 (2), 839 (5), 840 
(5), 841 (10), 842 (15, one illustrated), 843 (10), 844 (18), 
845 (18), 846 (12), (G&G G31); Ghiyath al-din Muhammad 
Shah II (A.H. 846-855, A.D. 1442-1451), AH date 852 (3), 
853 (8), (G&G G41, does not list all dates); Qutb al-din 
Ahmad Shah II (A.H. 855-862/3, A.D. 1451-1458), 1 1/2 
AE falus 855 (G&G G59 scarce); AE falus 855 (5), 856 (11), 
857 (8), 858 (7), 859 (9), (G&G D60), 860 (2), 861 (5), 862 
(1); Nasir al-din Mahmud Shah I, (A.H. 862/3-917, A.D. 
1458/9-1511), AE Tanka 864 (7), 865 (6). Fine - very fine, 
in descriptive packets, much duplication. (175) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3062*
India, Sultans of Gujarat, Nasir al-Din Mahmud I, (AH 
862/3-917, A.D.1458/9-1511), silver tanka, (11.16 g), 
Muhammadabad Mint, issued AH 897 (1491), (G&G 
G112). Good very fine, rare. 

$100

Dr. V.J.A Flynn Collection.
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part

3063*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Juanpur, AE Billon tankas or 
fractions. Ibrahim Shah, (A.H. 804-844, A.D. 1402-1440) 
(5); Mahmud Shah (A.H. 844-861, A.D. 1440-1456) 
(9); Husain Shah, (A.H. 863-884, A.D. 1458-1479), AE 
billon tankas (G&G J27) (24, one dated 881 (illustrated); 
Muhammad Shah (A.H. 861-863, A.D. 1456-1458) (1, 
with ticket); others (2). Very good - very fine, in descriptive 
packets, much duplication. (41) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

  

  

part

3064*
India, Sultanates, Sultans of Kashmir, AE Kaserah, a large 
group from a hoard (46), mostly with some green patination, 
most appear to be issues of Muhammad Shah c.1484-1537, 
(cf.KM.G&G K46); others earlier of Hasan Shah (1472-
1484) (two types illustrated), some are later; Afghanistan, 
Taimur shah (A.H. 1186-1207, A.D. 1772-1793), Kashmir 
mint, probably from a small hoard, AE dams (16), mostly 
year 13, AH 1201, (KM.561) (one illustrated year 15); Hindu 
rajas of Kashmir, Kalasa, (A.D. 1063-1089); AE staters (8), 
obv. Goddess Lakshmi seated facing, flanked by Nagari 
letters, rev king standing sacrificing at altar, with Nagari 
legend, (cf.Mitchiner 183-184, one illustrated). Very good 
- very fine, in descriptive packets, with much duplication. 
(70) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

 

part

3065*
India, collection of Mughal and Regal India coins in a clip 
lock folder with coins in identified 2x2 holders arranged 
mostly in chronological order, almost all in silver, many as 
rupees, all as single coins, Mugal coins includes Humayun (2, 
one a Shahrukh [illustrated] as described as follows, (A.H. 
937-963, A.D. 1530-1540 and 1555-1556), silver shahrukhi 
(28mm), (4.74 g), Agra mint, obv. Kalima in circular linear 
border, with names of the four Companions around, rev. 
'Muhammad Humayan Ghazi' in angled hexalobe, mint 
in margin, (Wright -; Hull 1173, M.3013), the other AE, 
Akbar (1), Jahangir (1), Shah Jahan (5), Aurangzeb (19, 16 
as rupees, all common mints), Farrukhsiyar (1), Muhammad 
Shah (8 all rupees); Ahmad Shah Badadur (1), Alamgir II 
(1), Shah Alam II (5, as Native states in his name); Native 
States, Junagadh (1, kori), Kotah (2 as rupees); other Timurid 
(A.2422); British India, East India Company rupees yr.46 
Bombay (3, KM.70, 223, 224), Farrukhabad 1216/39 
(KM.28), Murshidabad Yr.19 (KM.C774) and a quarter 
rupee (KM.96.1); Madras, yr 6, both types (KM.410, 415) 
with open and closed lotus; silver rupees of William IV (1); 
Victoria (7); Edward VII (9, one a forgery with date 1807); 
George V (7) including 1911), George VI (3), fractionals 
from Queen Victoria (25), Republic (14 up to one rupee). 
Good - extremely fine. (121) 

$700

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection, the Humayun silver shahrukh from Noble 
Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 2823).

 

  

3066*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver square rupees, struck at Ahmadabad 
Mint, AH 988 AD (1577-8), (KM.82.1); Tatta Mint, IE 50 
(1605-6), Khurdad Month (KM.88.7). Nearly extremely fine 
in descriptive flips, both with the mint clearly visible. (2) 

$100
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3067*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, 
A.D.1556-1605), silver round rupees, struck an Ahmadabad 
mint, obv. kalima within inner dotted double square, rev. 
Akbar's name and titles in inner dotted square area, mint 
name at 6.00 position (mostly only as a trace), AH 983, 
(KM.80.2); another similar from Agra Mint, dated AH 965 
(KM.80.1); another similar from Shergarh Mint, dated AH 
968 (KM.80.17). Very fine - good very fine, the last rare, all 
with extensive description within flips. (3) 

$200

 

part

3068*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H. 1014-1037, A.D. 
1605-1627), silver rupees with pre-accession name 'Selim 
Shah', Ahmadabad Mint with year 50 of Akbar, different 
months, (one illustrated) (KM.140.1). Good very fine, very 
scarce. (3) 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3069
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, Lahore Mint, with names of 
Nur al-Din Jahangir and Akbar, RY year 6, Aban month, 
(KM.145.11). Toned, nearly extremely fine, filed on edge, 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3070*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, (11.39 g), Lahore Mint, RY 
year 6, obv. named on obverse Nur al Din Jahangir and 
Akbar, rev. Aban month, (KM.149.11). Toned, good very 
fine, scarce. 

$100

  

3071*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H.1014-1037, 
A.D.1605-1627) silver rupee, (11.34 g), Lahore Mint, AH 
1034, RY year 19, rev. Bada bar, (KM.149.16). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

 

  

3072*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Jahangir (A.H. 1014-1037, 
1605-1627 A.D.), silver Zodiacal Rupee, 'Gemini' sign, 
Ahmadabad Mint, AH 1027/RY 13, (11.37 g), obv. Sign of 
Gemini (as twins), with Farsi inscription Sanah 13 below, 
trace only, rev. Farsi inscription of Jahangir Badshah and 
Akbar Badshah Zarb Ahmadabad, year 1027 (1617-1618), 
(KM. 150.7 [VF $7000 US]). Very fine, and extremely 
rare. 

$5,000

The emperor Jahangir struck a remarkable series of figural type rupees and 
mohurs, unprecedented for a Muslim prince. Besides extremely rare portrait 
pieces, he instituted a series of Zodiacal types, each one to be struck in the 
corresponding month. The obverse dies were reused from year to year, new 
dated reverses being produced for each subsequent issue. Wheras mohurs 
were issued for every month, only five types of Zodiacal rupees were issued at 
Ahmadabad mint, a selected few similar types were struck at Agra, Fathpur 
and Kashmir mints all are rarer than the Ahmadabad issues. In addition, 
special specimen strikes were apparently produced for important visitors to 
the Mogul court, each receiving a coin with his Zodiac symbol.
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3073*
India, Mogul, Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-
1658), silver round rupee, Agra Mint, with mint epithet Dar-
ul khilafat, 1037/1, (KM.222.1). Nearly extremely fine. 

$100

 

part

3074*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, A.D. 
1658), silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, dated AH 1068, RY 
1, one illustrated (KM.272.1). Very fine, one toned, both 
very scarce. (2) 

$260

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3075*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, 
A.D. 1658), silver rupee, Surat mint, dated AH 1068, RY 
1, (KM.272.3). Good very fine, toned, scarce. 

$150

With collector description in a flip.

  

part

3076*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, 
A.D. 1658-1707), silver rupees; Multan Mint, 1070/1, 
xxxx/3, (KM.62), 1072/4, 1072/5, 1073/5 (2), 1074/6, 
1075/7, 1077/9, 1078/10, 1094/26, 1095/27, 1096/28, 
1097/29 (2), 1098/30, 1098/31, 1099/31 (2), 1100/32 (2), 
1103/35, 1105/37, 1106/38 (illustrated), 1110/43, 1115/47, 
(KM.300.62). Fine - extremely fine. (26) 

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

3077*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver half rupee, (5.69 g), Burhanpur Mint, 
dates off flan (KM.294.15). Nearly extremely fine, rare. 

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd. with priced 
ticket £65.

  

part

3078*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir (A.H.1068-1118, 
A.D.1658-1707) silver rupees, (11.54 g), Ahmadabad 
Mint, 1118/50 with schrof mark, (KM.300.2) (illustrated); 
(11.59 g) Junagadh Mint 1119/51 (KM.300.43); (11.55 
g) Khambayat Mint, 1085/17 (KM.300.51). Very fine - 
uncirculated. (3) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd. with priced 
tickets for £29, £25, £30 respectively.

  

  

3079*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), 
silver rupees, Ajmer Mint 1118/50, rev. inscription Dar-ul-
Khair, (KM.300.5); Bareli mint, 1118/50, (KM.300.19). 
Good very fine. (2) 

$100

 

part

3080*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb Alamgir (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 
1658-1707), silver rupees, Alamgirpur Mint, dated RY 
41 only, (KM.300.10) (illustrated); Narnol Mint 1100/33 
(KM.300.66); Surat Mint 1096/28 (KM.300.86). Extremely 
fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, both from A.H. Baldwin & Sons with 
descriptive tickets, priced £50 and £15 each for the last two.
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3081*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-
1707), silver rupees, Islamabad Mint 1106/38, (KM.300.36), 
Sholapur Mint, 1115/4X, (KM.300.82). Nearly extremely 
fine. (2) 

$100

  

3082*
India, Mogul, Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-
1707), silver rupee, Surat Mint 1103/35, (KM.300.860. 
Brilliant uncirculated. 

$100

  

3083*
India, Mogul, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), silver 
round rupee, Gwalior Mint, 1124/1, (KM.364.10). Lightly 
toned, extremely fine, scarce, in descriptive flip. 

$100

  

3084*
India, Mogul, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), silver 
round rupee, Surat Mint, 1124/1, (KM.364.18). Lightly 
toned, extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

  

3085*
India, Mogul, Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), 
silver round rupee Itawa Mint, 1124/1, Sahib Qiran couplet, 
(KM.363.14 incorrect illustration). Toned, good very fine, 
very scarce type. 

$100

  

part

3086*
India, Mogul, Farrukhsiyar, (AH 1124-1131; AD 1713-
1719). Silver rupees, Akbarabad Mint, Obv: badshah 
"bahr-o-barr" couplet, rev. Mustaqir-Ul-Mulk, RY 1 [AH 
1124], RY 3 [AH 1126-7], RY 6  [AH 112]9, (illustrated) 
(KM.377.5). Very fine - extremely fine, all in descriptive 
flips. (3) 

$100

  

  

3087*
India, Mogul, Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-
1719), silver rupees, Burhanpur mint 1128/4 with reverse 
Dar-us-Sarur (KM.377.22), Murshidabad mint, 1125/2, 
(KM.377.49). Very fine - good very fine. (2) 

$100

  

3088*
India, Mogul, Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), silver 
rupee, Kambayat Mint AH XXX1/1, (KM.390.35). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$100
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3089*
India, Mogul, Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), silver 
rupee, Gwailor Mint AH 1131/1 (illustrated), (KM.405.7, 
Hull 1999); Good very fine, weak in places, scarce. 

$100

  

3090*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Ibrahim, (A.H. 1132-1133, 
A.D. 1720), silver rupee, Shahjahanabad mint, 1133/1 
(KM.426.1). Good fine and very rare. 

$450

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

3091*
India, Mogul, Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 
1719-1748), silver rupees, Gwalior mint, 1133/3, 1142/12, 
(KM.436.25). Last coin toned, both extremely fine. (2) 

$100

 

3092*
India, Mogul, Ahmad Shah Bahadur, (A.H. 1161-1167, 
A.D. 1748-1754), silver rupee, Shahjahanabad mint, 1167/7 
(KM.446.17). Uncirculated. 

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, with their ticket 
priced £40.

  

  

3093*
India, Mogul, Aziz-ud-Din Alamgir II (A.H. 1167-1173, 
A.D. 1754-1759), silver rupees, Gwalior Mint, 116x/2, 
(KM.460.28); Jodhpur Mint as Ajmir Mint silver rupee under 
the Maratha Confederacy, 1167/1, with additional Dar-ul-
Khair (KM.144 Maratha, unlisted date). First as struck, 
uncirculated, second nearly extremely fine. (2) 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, both from A.H. Baldwin & Sons, Ltd. with 
tickets for £50 and £90.

 

  

part

3094*
India, Mogul, Shah Alam II, (A.H. 1174-1221, A.D. 
1759-1806), silver rupees, Muzaffargarh mint, 1214/42, 
(KM.669); Rohilkhand in the name of Shah Alam II, Qasbah 
Panipat mint, 1109/35 (illustrated), (KM.116); French India, 
in the name of Shah Alam II, Arcot mint, xx89/15 (KM.15) 
(illustrated). Mostly toned, fine - nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all from A.H. Baldwin & Sons Ltd, the first 
two with priced tickets.

3095
India, Mogul, AE dams and fractional issues noted and 
some are generally described in plastic packets by Dr Flynn, 
includes Jahangir (10), noted dated issues 1020, 1021, 1024; 
Shah Jahan (14), including mints of Ahmadabad, Akbarabad, 
Bairata, various dates; other emperors include Jahandar, 
Mohammad Shah, others uncertain rulers to the end of the 
Moguls (87); also a group (19) from the Macchlipattan mint 
issued for Bahadur Shah, Farrukhsiyar and Mohhamad 
Shah and another group from the Elichpur mint for various 
rulers (11). Mostly fine for issue, some with oxidation and 
soil adherence, several scarce, attributions based on the 
few notes in several packets by Dr Flynn, all in a bank bag. 
(approx 140) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection
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part

3096*
India, assorted mix of Medieval and East India Company 
issues, noted East India Company 1808, Madras 20 cash (10, 
all cleaned, very fine, one illustrated) from a find (KM.321); 
Sultans of Delhi mostly jitals, roughly described on 2x2 
cardboard holders (13), as billon issues of type with stylised 
bull and horseman type for Rajput kingdoms of North India 
and latter issues (8); other types (9). A quantity roughly 
described (18). Fair - very fine. (40) 

$120

  

  

  

  

3097*
India, Princely States, Awadh, Ghazi-ud-Din Haidar, (AH 
1234-1243, 1819-1827), Lucknow Mint, rupee, AH 1237 
(1821-2) year 3, (KM.165.2); Muhammad Ali Shah (AH 
1253-1258, 1837-1842), Lucknow Mint, silver rupee, AH 
1256 (1840-1841) year 4 (KM.316.2); Amjad Ali Shah, 
(AH 1258-1263, 1842-1847), Muhammadabad Benares 
Mint, silver rupee, AH 1258 (1842-3) year 1, (KM.336); 
Wajid 'Ali Shah, (AH 1263-1272, AD 1847-1856), 
Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, rupee, AH 1264 (1847-8), 
year 2, (KM.365.1). Some patination, otherwise good very 
fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$250

  

part

3098*
India, Native States, as a princely state, Awadh, AE as Paisa 
issues from the independent kingdom or issues of Mughal 
rulers, some are dated, several feature fish symbol (11) 
(cf.KM.360 etc); copper falus issues Ghazi-ud-din Haidar 
(1819-1827) (12) (cf.KM.140, 155); Nasir-ud-din Haidar 
(1827-1837) (7) (cf.KM.175, 195); Muhammad Ali Shah 
(1837-1842) (7) (KM.305); Amjad Ali Shah (1842-1847) (5) 
(KM.325); Wajid Ali Shah (1847-1856) (25, one illustrated) 
(KM.351); all in large envelopes partly described, many 
missing dates and other details. Good - fine. (67) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3099
India, Native States, as princely states, a range of issues 
mostly 19-20th century including Hyderabad in AE (and 
a few dubs) to half annas (39), copper nickel (22); Mewar, 
AE issues from 1940s (17); Datia AE paisa (5); Gwalior AE 
(6); Kashmir AE (9); Cambay AE (7); Bundi AE with takas 
named to Queen Victoria (12); Bikanir AE (4); Bhopal AE (9) 
incuding a silver quarter rupee 1284 AD (KM.Y.8); Baroda 
AE machine made issues 19-20th century (40), all coins in 
Commonwealth Pass book holders described with some 
duplication. Mostly fine - very fine, a few better. (170) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3100*
India, Native States, Jodhpur, various rulers, AE takkas (two 
paisas) (4); 1/4 annas with issues to George VI (KM.144) (4), 
others a few dated including (KM.141) (8); noted (KM.13) 
dated AH 1205 (illustrated), others similar (9); others for 
Queen Victoria, Edward VII (13) and George V (8); square 
dubs probably from Hyderabad (9), in packets partially 
identified.  Mostly fine - very fine. (55) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3101*
India, Native States, as princely states, a range of issues 
mostly 19-20th century including Kutch as silver five kori 
1884, VS1894 (KM.Y.37.4); 1933 VS 1989 (KM.Y.53a); 
Edward VIII silver five kori 1936 VS 1943 (2) (KM.Y.67, 
one illustrated); together with AE issues of Gwalior Madho 
Rao (1886-1925) (17), Jivaji Rao (1925-1948) (14); Indore, 
AE issues including half anna (KM.68), others with values to 
half anna (32); Jaipur, AE (15); Jaora, AE (9); Ratlam, AE (4); 
Tonk AE (9); Travancore AE (8); Bhutan (2); Miscellaneous 
AE Bahawalpur (3), Dhar AE (2); many issues are machine 
made issues 19-20th century, all coins in Commonwealth 
Pass book holders described with some duplication. Mostly 
fine - very fine, a few better. (119) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3102
India, Native States, silver issues of Mewar, rupee VS 1985 
(1928) (KM.22.1); others for one eighth rupee to half 
rupee (KM.18-21); others from various states in copper 
including Hyderabad, Tonk, Mewar, Jaipur, Indore, Ratlam, 
Bahawalpur, Gwalior; lot also includes issues from East 
India Company, and a selection of AE from the Bahamani 
Sultanates a lot (of @15 coins) and Akbar AE that Dr 
Flynn offered to a collector on exchange; the lot is stored 
in a shoebox in ANU envelopes with very descriptive 
descriptions. Silver coins very fine, others mostly fair - very 
fine. (approx 70) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

  

part

3103*
India, Native States, as a princely state, Mysore, AE issues 
from the independent kingdom (most as copper kasu (9); 
Tipu Sultan (1787-1799) (17) noted Farrukhyab-Hisar 
pisa AH 1218 (KM.83.1), Patan one paisa AH 1218 
(KM.123.1), and 1225 (KM.123.7), Nagar, two paisa AH 
1223 (KM.124.5, rare (illustrated); Krishna Raja Wodeyar 
(1810-1868) (16) noted KM.C.177 (illustrated) and others 
as fractions. Fine - very fine or better. (42) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

 

3104*
India, Native States, Rewah, Raghuraj Singh (AD 1843-1880 
VS 1900-1937) AE two paisa, issued VS1906, AD1849, obv. 
lion to left, rev. in English - agent Bushby Saheb (KM.26); 
Lunavada AE paisa, squarish shape, obv. open hand, (cf.
KM.8.1). Very fine or better, first coin rare. (2) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

 

part

3105*
India, Native States, Travancore, silver chuckrams, various 
rulers, from 18-19th century, (KM.1 - KM.21). Very fine or 
better. (approx 64, several illustrated)) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3106*
India, collection of Native States and Sultanates in a clip 
lock folder with coins in identified 2x2 holders arranged 
mostly in alphabetical order, mostly in silver, a few in billon, 
all as single coins, includes Assan (4, 3 as rupees, KM. 40, 
51, 91); Awadh (4, rupees including AH 1264 KM. 365.1); 
Alwar rupee 1877; Baroda (6 rupees), Bhutan (nickel half 
rupee KM 28); Bharatpur (KM.116); Bikanir (2 both rupees); 
Bundi (5, 4 are rupees); Cannanore, Chhatapur, Cooch Behar 
(M.2442); Datia (3, 2 are rupees); Farrukhabad (rupee yr.26 
KM.28 with hoard patination); French India (2, rupees, one 
KM.15 yr.25 Arcot mint illustrated); Ghorid, Yildiz; Indore, 
Jaipur (10, 6 silver); Jaisalmir (3, 2 rupees); Islamic (2, 
dirhems Ghaznavid); others (2), Sultanate issues of Delhi (4, 
silver tankas or rupees, jitals (26 billon and copper). Good 
- extremely fine. (82) 

$500

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.
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part

3107*
India, collection of Native States in a clip lock folder 
with coins in identified 2x2 holders arranged mostly in 
alphabetical order, mostly in copper as single coins, includes 
Baroda (11), Bhutan, Bhopal, Bundi, Bijapur, Gwalior (8), 
Hyderabad almost all in silver (20), Indore (11, 6 silver, 
one Nazarana 1913/34 rupee [KM.147] illustrated), Jaora, 
Jodhpur, Kutch (8), Maldive Islands (11), Mewar (6), Mysore 
(11), Nawanagar, Partagbcarh, Ratlam, Travancore (4), 
Sailana (2), other states (8); Ancient India (3); Sultanate 
issues of Bahamanis, Bengal, Juanpur (2), Kashmir (3), 
Malwa (3); Colonial Issues Danish India (2), French India 
(2), Portuguese India (8), East India Company and British 
India (35); Indian temple tokens etc. (11). Very good - nearly 
extremely fine. (179) 

$300

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

  

part

3108*
India, collection of Native States in a clip lock folder with 
coins in identified 2x2 holders arranged mostly in alphabetical 
order, mostly in silver, a few in base metal, all as single coins, 
includes Jodhpur (2 as rupees); Junagadh (4, as silver kori); 
Kashmir (3, as rupees); Kotah, Kutch (14, 2 as rupees, 3 as 
half rupees, others mostly kori); Maratha Confederacy (gold 
fanam of Tanjore); others mostly world (13), Mewar (12, 
2 as rupees, 2 as half rupees); Mysore (5, 2 as rupees one 
illustrated 1789, KM.126); Nawanagar (4, all kori); Orchha, 
Odumbara (?), Partabgarh (2 rupees); Scind (4, fractional 
dirhems); Sikh Empire (rupee VS 1861, KM.20.4); Tonk (3 
rupees); Travancore (11, mostly chuckrams); Late British 
India mostly in base metal (16, noted a rupee of Murshidabad 
AH 1202 only fine). Good - extremely fine. (100) 

$350

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

  

  

3109*
India, East India Company, Bombay Presidency, struck in 
the name of Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D. 
1719-1748), silver rupee, Mumbai Mint 115X/26 (KM.163); 
Mogul, issue of Muhammad Shah, Ujjain Mint 1xxx/8, 
(KM.436.62). Good very fine. (2) 

$100

  

3110*
India, British, Bombay Presidency, machine struck issue, 
silver rupee, Mumbai Mint but struck at Calcutta 1810-1813 
for the Malabar Coast, in the name of Alamgir II (A.H.1167-
1173, A.D. 1754-1759), Regnal Year off flan, with complete 
impression of die on round flan, plain edge, mintmark of 
inverted crescent on obverse, (Stevens 7.18, Prid. 294, BMC 
79). Toned, good very fine and rare. 

$200

The type is derived from the earlier crescent issues rupees struck at Bombay 
and Tellicherry. The coin has a simplified legend a neat appearance with its 
full legend never appearing, apparently deliberately struck this way.

  

3111*
India, Bengal Presidency, silver rupee, Murshidabad 
(Calcutta) Mint, India design standard silver currency in 
the name of Shah Alam II (1759-1806) privy mark cresent 
(Pridmore 147; KM.86). Red and blue patina, nearly 
uncirculated specimen strike, rare thus. 

$400

Ex Bramwell C.Jellett Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 94, lot 4234) and 
Mark E.Freehill Collection with Hagley or Gartner's typed card.
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3112*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, EIC, Murshidabad type 
rupee, Calcutta Mint, (1793), oblique milled edge (Stevens 
4.18, Prid. 157, KM.99.4); British, Madras Presidency, 
(1812-1817), Second European Style Coinage, in the name 
of Alamgir II (AH 1167-1173) AD 1754-1759), Arkat mint, 
dated 1172, open lotus type, silver rupee, edge grain to left, 
(Stevens 4.9, Prid. 251, KM.410). Extremely fine. (2) 

$150

  

3113*
India, British, Bengal Presidency, EIC, silver rupee, 
Farrukhabad Mint, plain edge with small crescent on reverse, 
(issued 1831-1833), year 45 nd., (Stevens 9.15, Prid. 326, 
KM.77). Extremely fine with some original mint bloom. 

$100

  

3114*
India, British, Madras Presidency, EIC, silver quarter pagoda, 
first issue (1807), obv. Gopuram of a temple with 9 stars each 
side, around in English QUARTER PAGODA, in letters with 
stops, star above no garter below, rev. deity Vishnu standing 
surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native 
text 'half a flower (or star) pagoda', with dot under legs of 
Vishnu. (Pridmore 155; KM.343). Bright, nearly very fine 
and rare. 

$300

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

  

3115*
India, British, Madras Presidency, EIC, silver quarter pagoda 
(1808), but with 8 stars either side of the gopuram, and 
the square buckle, no stops around QUARTER PAGODA, 
(Stevens 3.158 [values variety at $2000, most other variety 
types he valued at $300-$500], cf.Prid.153 var., cf.KM.352). 
Toned, very fine and a unique die type with 8 stars each 
side, very rare. 

$1,000

Stevens describes the issue as obverse B reverse I (he describes 22 different 
obverses all with 9 stars each side except obverse A another very rare type 
with 7 stars each side), there are also 18 different distinctive reverse dies, 
and notes this type as the reverse I.

  

  

3116*
India, EIC, William IV, silver rupees 1835 plain (KM.450.1), 
1835 F incuse, (KM.450.3). Both with mint bloom and 
extremely fine. (2) 

$200
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part

3117*
India, British, William IIII, rupee 1835 F incuse (KM.450.3); 
Queen Victoria, rupees, 1840 (KM.458.1); Princely States, 
Bikanir, rupee (1897) (KM.72). Very fine or better. (4) 

$180

  

  

  

3118*
India, British, Queen Victoria, EIC, silver rupee, 1840, 
continuous legend, Bombay mint, 35 berries, dot after date, 
diam. 31.7mm, (KM.457.2); Victoria as Queen, silver rupee, 
1862, Bust A, rev. II, (KM.473.1); Victoria as Empress, silver 
rupee, 1891C, (KM.492). Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(3) 

$200

  

  

part

3119*
India, British, Queen Victoria - George VI, rupees, 1862, 
1892, 1904, 1905 (2), 1906 (2), 1907 (2), 1913, 1914, 1918 
(2), 1920, 1945B; Hyderabad (3), Pakistan, Temple token 
and Bengal quarter rupee (1793), Ceylon minors (6). Fair 
- nearly uncirculated. (27) 

$200

3120
India, British, Queen Victoria, rupee, 1901C (KM.492). 
Very fine. 

$50

In a slab by PCGS as XF45.

  

3121*
India, British, unknown countermarked issue on 1862 penny, 
'one rupee/W IIII' with wreath on both sides (Pridmore 155). 
Very fine and extremely rare. 

$100

Ex Brushfield (lot 156, Glendining Nov 1949), Carnegie Museum, Pittsburgh 
and Mark E.Freehill Collection.



434

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3122*
India, Republic, standard coinage, Bombay Mint, proof set 
of seven coins, pice, half anna, anna, two annas, quarter, 
half and one rupee, 1950 (KM.1.2, 2.1, 3.1, 4.1, 5.1, 6.1, 
7.1; or PS1). FDC. (7) 

$1,000

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

part

3123*
India, Republic, standard coinage, one pice 1950B (KM.1.1), 
1950 (KM.1.2), 1951 (both) (KM.1.3), 1952B, 1953 
(both), 1954 (both), 1955B (KM.1.4). Extremely fine - red 
uncirculated. (10) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

3124
India, Republic, standard coinage, half anna, 1950B 
(KM.2.1), 1954B, 1955B (KM.2.2), one anna, 1950B 
(KM.3.1), two annas, 1950B (KM.4.1), 1954B (KM.4.2); 
quarter rupees, 1950 (both), 1951C (KM.5.1), 1954C 
(KM.5.2), 1954C, 1955C (KM.5.3); half rupees, 1950B, 
1951B (KM.6.1), 1954C, 1955B (KM.6.2), 1956C (KM.6.3); 
one rupees, 1950B (KM.7.1), 1954B (KM.7.2). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (20) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3125*
India, Republic, standard coinage, Bombay Mint, proof set, 
one pice to one rupee, 1954 (KM.PS2). Virtually FDC. (7) 

$1,500
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3126*
India, Republic, decimal coinage, Bombay Mint, proof one, 
two, five, ten, and twenty five naye paise, 1957 (KM.811, 
16, 24.1, 47.1). Wrapped in tissues, virtually FDC and rare 
as proofs. (5) 

$500

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3127
India, Republic, decimal coinage, three paise (7) (1964-7) 
(KM.14.1) to ten rupees (1969)B (KM.185), also mis-struck 
planchets two (2) and ten paise 1962, 1963, 1965 Bombay 
Mint. Fine - uncirculated. (123) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3128
India, Bombay Mint proof set, 1971B (9) (KM.PS9). In case 
of issue, some abrasive marks on plastic, card outer slightly 
damaged, nearly FDC. 

$150

3129
India, Bombay Mint proof set, 1972B (9) (KM.PS10). In 
case of issue, with a 10mm crack in case beneath top centre 
screw, nearly FDC. 

$150

3130
India, Bombay Mint proof set, 1973B (10) (KM.PS12). In 
case of issue, outer plastic damaged, also one screw missing, 
nearly FDC. 

$100

3131
India, Bombay Mint proof set, 1974B (10) (KM.PS15). In 
case of issue, FDC. 

$150

3132
India, Bombay Mint proof set, 1977B (10) (KM.PS21). In 
case of issue, FDC. 

$200

3133
India, fakes, forgeries, plated and cast coins etc, including 
square temple pieces (3), silver or plated rupee issues 
of Baroda, Hyderabad, Awadh, Banares mint, 26/1228 
(KM.103.2), EIC Bengal, year 45 (KM.70), Patalia (2), other 
rupee types (6), minors (7), Nepal mohurs (4). Mostly fine 
or better. (26) 

$50
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

BRITISH  INDIA TOKENS
COLLECTION FORMED BY MARK E. FREEHILL

  

3134*
India, British, Assam tea gardens and general, A(nglo) 
A(merican Direct Tea Trading Co.) issued Nellampatty, 
Malabar, S. India three annas in copper, edge grained or 
milled (Pridmore 4a). Good very fine and scarce. 

$50

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from Spink London with their ticket.

  

3135*
India, British, Assam Tea Centre, Perendatye, No 2, 2 bushells 
in brass (31.5mm) milled edge with central hole. Fine. 

$50

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 109A (lot 2361) and Mark E.Freehill 
Collection.

   

3136*
India, British, Calcutta Mint, Bengal Famine Relief token 
1874, in brass, edge grained (Pridmore 32). Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$100
Ex F.Pridmore and Mark E.Freehill collections.
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part

3137*
India, British, Tea Gardens, K(anan) D(evan) H(ills) 
P(roduce) Co L(t)d, four annas (c1899) in brass by R.Heaton 
& Sons (Pridmore 49); another but for two annas (Pridmore 
50). Extremely fine; very good. (2) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

3138*
India, British, Assam Tea Gardens, Looba Cherra, Sylhet, 
1873 in brass with central hole (Pridmore 62). Spotted, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$50

Ex F.Pridmore and Mark E.Freehill collections, with Pridmore's ticket.

  

  

3139*
India, British, Assam Tea Gardens, Lungla Division/Lungla 
(Sylhet) Tea Co LD. in brass with central hole (Pridmore 69); 
Mazdehee Tea Co. Ltd., Sylhet, three annas in brass with 
central hole (Pridmore 76). Very fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the second ex R.J.Ford, Carnegie Museum 
and J.V.Scaife.

  

3140*
India, British, Assam Tea Gardens, Noon Cherra, Sylhet 
1873 in brass, triangular central hole (Pridmore 84). Spotted, 
otherwise extremely fine. 

$50

Ex F.Pridmore (with his ticket) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

  

3141*
India, British, Assam Tea Gardens, Parbutpore, Sylhet, in 
brass with central hole (Pridmore 93). Fine/very good. 

$40

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

3142*
India, British, Assam Tea Gardens, Sagurnal (Division, 
Sylhet) Mule 10 and 9 pice (1897) in brass by R.Heaton & 
Sons (Pridmore 119). Good extremely fine and extremely 
rare. 

$100

Ex F.Pridmore (with his ticket) and Mark E.Freehill collections.

  

  

3143*
India, British, Southern India Coffee Company, VM/I.B. 
(one bushell) in brass (Pridmore 147); another but CM/I.B. 
(Pridmore 148). Edge nick in first otherwise, good very 
fine. (2) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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3144*
India, British, Assam Tea Estate, Udna T(ea) E(state) 
Kajalolhara, Sylhet in brass (29mm); another (24mm) 
(Pridmore 153, 154). Good fine; very fine. (2) 

$70
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, from the Carnegie Museum of National 
History, Pittsburgh.

  

  

3145*
India, British, Canteen and Club tokens, Ammunition Factory 
C5, Kirkee (Poona) in copper with central hole (Pridmore 
157), another in brass but no central hole (Pridmore 158). 
Very fine; good very fine. (2) 

$100
Ex F.Pridmore and Mark E.Freehill collections.

  

  

  

part

3146*
India, British, canteen tokens, Apollo Mills (Bombay) 
(Pridmore 159), Baroda Mill Society in brass, square with 
1/2 value (Pridmore 161); B(uckingham) & C(arnatic) Mills 
(Madras) in nickel (Pridmore 162), another but square 
(Pridmore 163). Very fine - extremely fine. (4) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the first from F.Pridmore with ticket.

  

  

  

3147*
India, British, canteen tokens, C(entury) S(pinning) & 
M(anufacturing) Co. Ltd (Bombay), one (Pridmore 164); 
another but for 4 (annas) (Pridmore 164A) (Thakar 
100.1.C.5), another for 1/2 (anna) (Pridmore 165). Good 
very fine. (3) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

3148*
India, British, Canteen tokens, C(oimbatore) (Spinning) & 
W(eaving) Mills Ltd (Madras) in brass (Pridmore 166); Hind 
Mills Ltd (Bombay) one anna in nickel (20mm) (Pridmore 
169) another, round scalloped (24mm), rice plate (Pridmore 
169A, not in Thakar). Very fine - good very fine. (3) 

$100

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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3149*
India, British, HM I(ndian) Dockyard Co-operative Canteen 
(Bombay) in copper (21mm) (Pridmore 170), another similar 
but holed; HM's Mint, Lahore, one anna in copper (26mm) 
(Pridmore 174). Nearly extremely fine; nearly very fine. (3) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

 

  

 

  

part

3150*
India, British, canteen tokens, Hitlow, 1 anna in brass 
(21mm) (Pridmore 175A); ICF PER in nickel 1 (anna) and 
1/2 (anna) (Pridmore 176, 177); I.M.U.M canteen, in copper 
(20mm) round rev. 1 anna within a triangle (cf Pridmore 
178; Thakar 100.1.1.5); India United Mills, Ballard Estate, 
Bombay, one anna, in brass, square (Pridmore 179A, Thakar 
100.1.1.17); half anna (Pridmore 179). Fine - very fine. (6) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

part

3151*
India, British, canteen tokens, Khatau Mills (Bombay) 
(Pridmore 182); Kohinoor Mills (Bombay) (Pridmore 183); 
Laxmi Cotton Mills (Pridmore 184); M(adras) S(outhern) 
M(ahratta) R(ailway) (Madras) (Pridmore 185); Morarjee 
Mills (Bombay) (Pridmore 189); another in brass (Pridmore 
189A, not in Thakar in this metal). Fine - good very fine. 
(6) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

  

  

3152*
India, British, Port or Dock tokens, Bombay Port Trust 
Docks, Worker, octagonal in bronze (33mm) stamped 
74317*; another, round in bronze (39mm) stamped BX2 
/9569/ XXX; Bombay Custom House, Gate Ticket, rev D 
no (stamped) 257 in copper (31mm). Very fine - good very 
fine. (3) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

3153*
India, British, canteen tokens; Mysore Gold Mine (Pridmore 
190, 191); New City Mill (Bombay) (Pridmore 192), 
another but aluminium (not in Thakar); New Great Mill 
in copper (Thakar 100.1.N10); New Kaisers Hind Mill 
(Bombay) (Pridmore 194 (2, one slightly smaller)); Prabha 
Mills (Pridmore 195), similar but 1/2 value (Pridmore 197); 
Raghuvanshi Mill (Pridmore 199). Nearly very fine - good 
very fine. (10) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

 

  

 

  

3154*
India, British, Assam, Silchar, canteen tokens, value 4 
(Pridmore 200A); value 1 (Pridmore 201); value 8 (Thakar 
100.6.4.). Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$150

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, first and third from F.Pridmore with his 
ticket, the other two from the John Malcolm Collection (Noble Numismatics 
Sale 90, lot 3595).
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3155*
India, British, canteen tokens, Sayaji Mills Society (Baroda) 
(Pridmore 203); Shree Niwas Mills (Bombay) (Pridmore 
204); Soldiers Club, Shillong (Assam) value 1 (Pridmore 
205), value 2 and value 4 (Pridmore 205B, A) (not in 
Thakar); Tata Mills (Bombay) (Pridmore 207). Very fine 
- good extremely fine. (6) 

$120

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the third from F.Pridmore with his ticket.

  

  

lot 3156 part

  

  

 

  

  

  

  

part

3156
India, British and later, coffee mills and general tokens, 
The Apollo Mills Limited (Bombay), 1/2 A(nna) (Thakar 
100.1.A.9); Beco Canteen 1 unit stamped 'Beco/Canteen 
1961'; Bharat Petroleum Wadilube Canteen in aluminium 
(26mm) (C.B5.1); Burmark-Shell Canteen, Value 2, another 
value 5, in brass (Thakar 100.7.67); Burhampur Tapti Mill 
1/2 anna in brass (Thakar 100.1.B.9); C.C.I. (Cricket Club 
of India) Ltd, 10 NP (new paise) square in brass (22mm) 
(Thakar 100.7.10), another for 5 NP in brass round (18mm); 
C.O.D. Chheoki in brass (20mm); C.W.D. 1 (anna) in brass 
(18mm); Cafe Iran, scalloped in brass (21mm) (Bombay?); 
Castle Mills C.C.S. Ltd 1 unit in silvered-brass (Thakar 
100.1.C.1). Fine - extremely fine. (12) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 3157 part

  

  

  

part

3157*
India, British and later, coffee mills and general canteen tokens; 
CAD Pulgaon Tea canteen in brass (20mm); DCC, Sika 1 
(anna) in brass (20mm) D.C. Mills in brass square (20mm) 
Dhanraj Mills, Bombay 1/2 (anna) in brass square (20mm), 
another round 1 (anna) in brass (20mm); Elphinstone Mill 
(Bombay) round (20mm) and square (20mm) in bronze; The 
Empire DYC 10 paise in brass (20mm); K.B.A.G. & Co Army 
Contractor 1/2 anna credit ticket in brass (21mm) stamped 
'70' (Thakar 100.8.17); K.C.M.E. Co C & S Society in brass 
(20mm); Kandala Gujera Salt Mines (United Salt Works), 
Free Trade Zone in brass (26mm) square, legend in Hindi 
only; KD Canteen 2 annas in zinc (30mm) round bracteate, 
Khatam Mills 1/2 anna in brass (20mm), The Khatam Mills 
in brass (20mm), in aluminium (20mm) (Thakar 100.1.K.4). 
Fair - nearly extremely fine. (15) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 3158 part

  

  

  

  

  

part

3158*
India, British and later, canteen and general tokens; 
K.V.Pendharber, 1 and 4 annas in cupro-nickel (19 and 
22mm); S.M. Ltd, 4 annas, oval in copper (20x13mm); 
Tele. Storeyard Sahakari Samiti, Jabalpur, in bronze (20mm) 
round and square (19mm) and scalloped aluminium (18mm); 
Sayaji Mills, Baroda, .02 (paise) in brass scalloped (18mm); 
Siemens India in bronze (24mm) stamped 389; Burhanpur 
Tapti Mill, 5 (paise) in aluminium (17mm); M.S.Umaid Mills, 
Pali, Rajasthan, 1/4, 1/2 and 1 anna in brass (17mm, 20mm, 
20mm) (Thakar 100.1.M.2, 3 (1/4 not listed); V.M.EM M P 
Co Cr. Soc. in brass value 10; W(est) C(oast) P(aper) Mills 
Ltd, in aluminium (20mm) (Thakar 100.1.W.2). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (14) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 3159 part

  

  

  

part

3159*
India, British, coffee mills and general canteen tokens, King 
Carnival eight annas in nickel (21mm); May & Baker, round 
(21mm) and square (17mm) in brass (Thakar 100.7.18, 
19); Mohanram & Co., Madura, canteen in brass (21mm); 
Nepa Mills 1 (anna) in brass (20mm); The Phoenix Mills 
(Bombay) in brass (20mm) (Thakar 100.1.P.3); P.B. Mills Co. 
Ltd in brass (15mm) (Thakar 100.1.P.1); Prakash Mills, 1 
(anna) in nickel (20mm) another in brass (20mm) (Thakar 
100.1.P.7, 8); Raghowanshi Mill (Bombay) in brass (21 mm) 
(Thakar 100.1.R.2); R(aymond) W(oolen) Mills, Thana 
(near Bombay) 1/2 and 1 anna in bronze (20mm) (Thakar 
100.1.R.4, 5); Ruby Mills, Dadar (Bombay) 1 (anna) in brass 
(20mm) (Thakar 100.1.R.6). Very good - nearly extremely 
fine. (13) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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lot 3160 part

  

  

  

  

part

3160*
India, British, canteen tokens and others in Hindi languages 
only; N.M. Mills, 2 annas, canteen token/ Hindi legend 
reverse in brass (22mm) (Thakar 100.1.N.2); India United 
Mills, Bombay, in aluminium (21mm) Thakar 100.1.1.9), 
another hexagonal (Thakar 100.1.1.10); Model Mills 
Ltd, Nagpur, in cupro-nickel (21mm) scalloped (Thakar 
100.1.M.6); Shree Madhusadan Mills in nickled brass 
(20mm) (Thakar 100.1.5.12) another in brass; Hind Mills 
Ltd (Bombay) in cupro-nickel square (20mm) 2 (annas) 
(Thakar 100.1.H.12), unknown, Moose design in brass 
round (21mm); hexagonal in brass (21mm), uniface 1 (anna) 
cast in brass (24mm); rectangular in copper (19x17mm) 
unidentified round with central hole, rectangular in square. 
Poor - good very fine. (14) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.



446

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

part

3161*
India, British and later, Mint canteen tokens, I.G. Mint 
Bombay 5 (paise) in brass (20mm) (Thakar 100.2.24), 
I.G. Mint Alipore 28 in brass and copper, 50 paise in brass 
(24mm) (2) 1 rupee in copper (21mm), 5 and 10 (2) paise 
in aluminium; I.G. Mint Bombay worker's tally in bronze 
stamped 1335 (scalloped) (35mm) India Government Mint 
Bombay Proof set (medallion), 1972 in bronze, square 
(29mm); (Thakar 100.2.18-20, 22-24). Fine - uncirculated. 
(11) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

 

  

  

  

3162*
India, British, Military tokens, E(lectrical) M(echanical) 
E(ngineers) Army W/S, 506, in copper (24mm), XVIII 
Hussars Coffee Shop I R(upee) in brass (Pridmore 210A), 
8 annas in copper (Pridmore 210), 4 annas and 2 annas 
(Pridmore 211, 212). The first holed, very fine - good very 
fine. (5) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection, the last four ex John Malcolm Collection 
(Sale 90, lot 3593).
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part

3163*
India, British, Military tokens, North Lancashire Regt., 3 pice 
in brass (19mm) (2) (Yarwood IT030); Madras Presidency, 
Royal Artillary canteen, 11 dubs in  bronze (31.7mm) 
(Pridmore 344), also 10 dubs cut in half for half value; 
Regimental Institues, credit ticket, 2 annas, rev. K.B.Abdual 
Gaffor, Contractor, 421 above (Pridmore 220B) (Yarwood 
IT043). Very fine - extremely fine. (5) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection and John Malcolm Collection, Sale 90 (lots 
3592, 3594 part).

  

  

3164*
India, British, East India Company, recruiting tokens, in 
bronze (25mm) (Yarwood TT036) rampant lion, No 35 
Soho Square London, another, mounted dragoon, in bronze 
(20mm) Yarwood TT037). Split in first, otherwise fine - very 
fine.  (2)

$100

Ex John Malcolm (Sale 90, lot 3596) and Mark E.Freehill Collections.

  

  

  

  

  

  

lot 3165 part (next page)
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part

3165
India, British, Bank tokens; The Bank of India, Bombay, 
stamped 105 in centre, reverse Tiffin Carrier Token in three 
lines, in copper (30mm) holed at top; The British Bank of 
the Middle East, Bombay, stamped 401 in brass (35mm) 
holed in centre; Chartered Bank Chittagong, stamped 1, 
another stamped 4 in brass (38mm); The Chartered Bank 
Dacca Token stamped 1, in brass (36mm) holed in centre; 
The Eastern Bank Ltd Bombay, triangular in brass (39mm) 
holed in centre stamped 12; another in nickel (42mm) holed 
in centre, stamped 133 on the reverse; S.B.I. (Savings Bank 
of India), Ernakulam, in brass (33mm) stamped 161, holed 
in centre. Very fine - extremely fine. (8) 

$200

  

  

part

3166*
India, British and later, general tokens, Aboo's General Stores 
Gulu, plated base metal (25mm) holed at top; Accountant 
General, Bombay in nickel (31mm) stamped 8 on reverse, 
edge milled, holed in centre; Alamgir Hotel, uniface in brass 
(26mm) (Thakar 100.3.16); American Club Delhi 25c (cents) 
in nickel (23.5mm); I.P.T. (Indian Post & Telegraphs) test 
token in brass, scalloped shape (23mm); Ordnance Factory, 
Amritsar, Food token, stamped 59 (Yarwood IT048); 
Marromea card tokens, 1, 2, 3, 4 (33mm); School Milks 
Programs in brass (22mm); RKM Tea Store Indore 10NP oval 
in brass (19x30mm), another 2NP (14x19mm) (oblong); East 
India Tramways Co Ltd/Token A.P./1.0. in plastic (21mm). 
Fine - extremely fine. (14) 

$150
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

  

lot 3167 part

  

  

  

        

  

  

  

part

3167*
India, British and later, advertising checks, machine tokens, 
Nagri pens, D.M.Trail, Calcutta in brass (26mm); Assam 
Darjeeling Teas Kaiser 1 Hind in brass (26mm) another rev 
crown in cross; Rentiers & Co Calcutta in bronze (20mm) 
farthing size; Machine tokens, J.H.Sommerville in nickel, 
1 and 25 values in bronze (18mm), in brass central hole; 
Queen Victoria, Hindi silver (20mm); The Illustrated Weekly 
of India in nickel (20mm); Map of India in cupro-nickel two 
sizes (in Hindi) square in copper (31mm) sups (see J.Malcolm 
sale 90, lot 3599); H.H. The Ns Govt/Abkari Dept.' No 3630 
in bronze (31mm) '5 BN / 8 Punjab R/ Arms Disc/ No/ R456' 
in bronze, square (26mm). Fine - extremely fine. (15) 

$200
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

3168*
India, British, East India Company, mentioned on 18th 
century halfpenny token, Somersetshire, Bath 1794 (D&H 
50); Manchester halfpennies 1793 reverse EIC date mark, 
EIC House 1792. Fine - extremely fine. (3) 

$70

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3169
Indonesia, Malay Archipelago, Shima Sen (c12th century), 
cash coin, reported to have been found in Palembang; tin 
jokoh, Zheng Ping Yuan Bao (18th century) (cf. Zeno# 
17079) (2); Malaya, Malay Peninsular, Sultan Rijaluddin 
(c1616-1652), silver candereen (5.15g). In 2 x 2 holders 
with collector's notes, good - fine. (4) 

$60

3170
Indonesia, Shailendra Kingdom (c600-1200), silver massa, 
sandlewood flower coins, various weights (4); Srirvijaya tin 
piloncito (3); Sririja silver namo (2). In 2 x 2 holders with 
collector's notes, very fine. (9) 

$80

3171
Indonesia, Sumatra, Sultanante of Palembang, Sultan Li 
Poh, tin pitis, dated c1450s. In 2 x 2 holders with collector's 
descriptions, very fine - extremely fine for type. (21) 

$90

3172
Indonesia, Netherlands East Indies, AE duits, Holland 
1735, 1744, 1752, 1780, (KM.70); Utrecht, 1745, 1754, 
(KM.111.1); West Friesland, 1732, 1739, 1744, 1753, 
(KM.131); Zeeland, 1734, 1738, 1748, 1749, 1752, 1753, 
1754, 1755, 1790, (KM.152); together with Liege, liard, 
1727, (KM.146). Mostly fine some better, all described on 
2x2 holders. (20) 

$150

3173
Indonesia, Netherlands East Indies, an extensive collection of 
mostly copper duits and related issues (80) with dates ranging 
from 1732 - 1839 and silver two stuivers (6), together regular 
issues from 1858 - 1945 (9) and a Java, silver unit of the 
Hindu Kingdom of Majopahit (1293 - 1520), (Mit. 3065-
3068). Mostly very good - fine, a few better all described 
on 2x2 holders. (95) 

$250

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

  

part

3174*
Iran and Islamic Dynasties, Iran (20), includes a five rials, 
SH 1310, silver medal with obverse Mohammad Reza Shah 
and reverse of stone of Cyrus II commemorative of 2500 
years of Persian Empire (dated 1350 AH = 1971 cf.KM.19 
illustrated), and silver 17-18th century (6) as riyals and 
tomans, Islamic Dynasties include Umayyid (1, Wasit mint 
AH 121, holed) and Abbasid (7); issues of the Mongol Empire 
as Golden Hoard issues (8) mostly Ex Noble Numismatics 
Auction 111 (lot 4819). Mostly very good - fine, a few better 
all described on 2x2 holders. (37) 

$200

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.
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3175*
Iran, Muhammad Reza, five coin silver proof set, 1971 (KM.
PS3). In wallet of issue, FDC. 

$250

 

 

part

3176*
Iran, Mohammad Reza Pahlavi Shah, 2500th anniversary 
of the Persian Empire, silver 75, 100 and 200 rials, 1971 
(KM.1186, 1187.2, 1188). Toned, impaired proofs, good 
extremely fine. (3) 

$150

  

  

 

3177*
Italy, Sicily, Manfred (1258-1266), billon denarius, Messina 
mint, (0.75 g), obv. S with cross superimposed, rev. R with 
dots, omega above, traces of legend, (Spahr 199, Biaggi 1277, 
MEC 609A); Frederick III (1296-1327), billon denarius, 
(0.55 g), obv. head of crowned king left, rev. cross with dots 
(Spahr 46 var., Biaggi 1312, MEC 781); John II (1458-1479), 
billon denarius, Messina mint, (0.56 g), obv. eagle with open 
wings, rev. shield M C above, (Spahr 91, Biaggi 1354, MEC 
889-893). Mostly rare, fine or better. (3) 

$100

With descriptive Noble Numismatics tickets.
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3178*
Italy, Papal States, Urban VIII, silver piastre, 1643, Rome 
(31.47g) (KM.205; Berman 1709). Fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Jean Elsen Sale 105 (lot 802) 12.6.10.

 

 

3179*
Italy, Papal States, Clement X, silver piastre, 1675 Rome 
(KM.369; Dav.4079; Berman 2003). Good very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright Sale 78 (lot 6614) 11.3.93.

  

3180*
Italy, Papal States, Alexander VIII, silver testone, 1690 (CNI 
p.472, 27; KM.528). Toned good very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Bulletin June 1980, item Q450.

 

 

3181*
Italy, Papal States, Innocent XII silver piastre 1693, Rome 
(Berman 2229; Dav.4103; KM.569). Polished, blue grey 
patina, very fine or better. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 
3983).

 

 

3182*
Italy, Papacy, Clement XI, silver scudo 1702 Rome (KM.665; 
Dav.1430). Evenly worn, very good. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern Sept 1978, aCR item W.66 
and ex G.C.Heyde Collection.
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3183*
Italy, Papal States, Urban VIII, silver piastre, undated, yr XI 
(KM.178; Dav.4055; Berman 1712). Good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics sale 57 (lot 1992), 
with old ticket.

  

3184*
Italy, Vatican, Sede Vacante silver scudo, 1830 Rome 
(KM.1311). Toned extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from CNG E-sale 200 (lot 916).

  

3185*
Italy, Vatican, Pius VIII, silver scudo, 1830, Rome (KM.1310). 
Toned good extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Bulletin item Q201 June 1986.

  

3186*
Italy, Vatican, Gregory XVI, silver scudo, 1834, Rome 
(KM.1315.2; Dav.191; Berman 3274). Attractively toned 
good extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from M.R.Roberts 3.5.93 May Numisnews, 
p12 with Spink ticket.

3187
Italy, Tuscany, second provisional government, five centesimi, 
1859 (KM.C83). Very fine; good very fine. (2) 

$40
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

3188*
Japan, Mutsuhito (Meiji), silver ichibu, undated (1868-69) 
(KM.C.16b). Nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

  

3189*
Japan, Meiji, silver twenty sen, yr 9 (1876) (KM.Y24). 
Mirror-like fields, nearly uncirculated. 

$100

  

3190*
Japan, Meiji, silver one yen, meiji yr 15 (1882) (KM.A25.2). 
Cleaned, nearly extremely fine. 

$150
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3191*
Japan, Mutsuhito (1867-1912), yen, Yr 15 (1882) (KM.
Y.A25.2). Very fine. 

$100

Ex Status International Auction 351 (lot 8617).

  

3192*
Japan, silver yen, Meiji year 16 (1883) chopmarked (JNDA 
01-10). Good very fine. 

$100

In a slab by PCGS as genuine chop mark - XF detail.

  

3193*
Japan, Meiji, silver ten sen, year 26 (1893) (KM.Y.23). 
Uncirculated. 

$80

In a slab by PCGS as MS62.

 

3194*
Japan, Meiji, silver one yen yr 26 (1893) (KM.Y#A25.3). 
Toned, very fine. 

$100

  

3195*
Japan, Meiji, silver one yen, type III, yr 37 (1904) (KM.25.3). 
Cleaned, nearly uncirculated. 

$200

  

3196*
Japan, Yoshihito, one yen, Taisho yr 3 (1914 (KM.Y38). 
Black spotting on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$100

  

3197*
Japan, Taisho, silver one yen, yr 3 (1914) (KM.Y38). Cleaned 
extremely fine/nearly extremely fine. 

$100

  

3198*
Java, Japanese Occupation, ten sen in tin alloy (1943) 
(Schwan 2209). Traces of mint bloom, extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$500

In a slab by NGC as uncirculated details environmental damage.
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3199
Keeling Cocos Islands, J.S.Clunies Ross, bone or ivory token 
for twenty five cents, 1910, serial no.1810 (1913). Much of 
red colouring faded, otherwise very good. 

$50

  

3200*
Keeling Cocos Islands, celluloid 'bone' token, J.S.Clunies 
Ross, 1913, one rupee, 48 (low number). Fine. 

$100

Private purchase from P.Brooks 13/2/86.

  

3201*
Keeling Cocos Islands, celluloid 'bone' token, J.S.Clunies 
Ross, 1913, one rupee, 214. Left lower corner flawed, 
otherwise good fine. 

$100

  

part

3202*
Keeling Cocos Islands, celluloid or 'bone' tokens, 1913, 
J.S.Clunies Ross, one rupees, nos 1139 and 1440. Good 
fine; very fine. (2) 

$200

Private purchase from City Coins, 24/4/85; P.Brooks 15/4/86.

 

 

  

  

  

         

3203*
Korea, South, Republic, proof set of silver coins, 1970 (KM.
PS3). In pack of issue, with certificates, FDC. (6) 

$500
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3204*
Korea, South, proof silver 500 won 1970 (KM.12). Toned, 
impaired proof, good extremely fine. 

$100

3205
Latvia, First Republic, two santimi, 1922, 1932 (KM.2), 
1939 (KM.11.2); ten santimu, 1922 (3) (KM.4); twenty 
santimu, 1922 (KM.5); fifty santimu, 1922 (KM.6); one 
lats, 1924 (6) (KM.7); two lati, 1925 (3), 1926 (KM.8); 
five lati, 1929, 1931 (KM.9); Lithuania, two litu, 1925 
(KM.77); Panama, assorted issues (9), one tenth balboa 
- balboa, includes twenty fiv centesimos, 1904 (KM.4); half 
balboa, 1962 (KM.12.2); balboa, 1947 (KM.13). Good 
- very fine. (31) 

$120

3206
Malaysia, Pahang Sultanate, Sultan Muzaffar Shah (1530-
1540), tin pitis (unpublished; RRR); another, Sultan Zainal 
Abidin Shah (1540-1555), tin pitis (unpublished; RRR); 
another Sultan Abdul Jamal (1560, one year reign), tin pitis 
(unpublished; RRR). In 2 x 2 holders, fine. (3) 

$100

3207
Malaysia, tin pitis, various states, Malacca Sultanate (11); 
Pahang Sultanate (11); Johor Sultanate (9); Kelatan Sultanate 
(3). In 2 x 2 holders with collector's notes, fine - very fine. 
(34) 

$100

3208
Malay Archipelago, tin canoe money, seventeenth century, 
170mm length (2), 70-100mm length (7), below 70mm (12). 
Very fine. (21) 

$150

3209
Malaysia, Tin Tampang or "Hat Currency", 1970 reissue 
by Royal Selangor in pewter. Extremely fine.

$50

3210
Malaysia, blank planchets, 1970s & 80s series, one sen & 
ten sen (3). Uncirculated. (4) 

$80

  

lot 3211 part

  

part

3211*
Malay Peninsula and Sumatra, an extensive collection of 
mostly tin coins from the various states mostly from the 17-
18th century, the issues are divided into states and mostly 
carefully identified many to specific rulers and SS numbers; 
Johore, small tin pieces (33); Trengganu (10); Kelantan (8); 
Penang (1) tin cent with Governor Farguhar initials, c1805 
(KM.9) probably a modern copy (19.85 g) (illustrated); 
Perak, bird (1 (illustrated) and fish cast tin (4) coinage, 
several from Singapore Sales, one from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 113 (lot 5728); Acheh, tin coinage (9); Demak Sultanate 
(7); Palembang tin pitis (78) many from Noble Numismatics 
Sale 113 (lot 5729?); Bangka, Pangkal Pinang, tin jokah 
(like Chinese Cash but named to individuals) (22); Djambi 
(5); Bantam (1), (Millies 112). Mostly very good - fine, a 
few better all described on 2x2 holders and all stored in a 
cliplock album. (185) 

$300

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection, many from Noble Numismatics Sale 113 
(lot 5728) and other sales some noted on holders;

3212
Malaysia, including Straits Settlements and British Malaya, 
each in 2x2 holder, 1916-2005. Very good - uncirculated. 
(92) 

$150

  

  

part

3213*
Malaysia, Penang, Malaya, Sarawak and Singapore, medalets 
(7) and checks (12) inc. Selangar Turf Club (2) and Sarawak 
4 gallons, Malaya Command sports medal 1933 in silver; 
also Straits Settlements contemporary counterfeit coins (7). 
Very good - uncirculated. (33) 

$200

Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.
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part

3214*
Maldive Islands, a small collection of copper and brass issues, 
period 1775-1960, one laria to four lariat to 2 laari (KM.28, 
30 (2), 33, 36 (2), 36.1, 38, 39 (2), 40 (2), 40.1, 41, 42), 
twelve in 2x2 holders described by D.Allen, others (14) loose 
in packet. Fine - uncirculated with mint red. (26) 

$100
Ex Mark E.Freehill Collection.

3215
Mauritius, George V, half rupee, 1934 (KM.16); one rupee, 
1934 (KM.17). Good extremely fine; good very fine. (2) 

$80

3216
Mauritius, George V, one rupees, 1934 (KM.17) (6), George 
VI, 1938 (KM.19); Mombasa, one rupee, 1888H (KM.5). 
Fine - very fine. (8) 

$80

  

  

  

3217*
Mexico, Philip V cob four reales and eight reales (round, 
another oblong) (2) (KM.40, 47a). Toned very good - good 
fine. (3) 

$200

3218
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1757M, Mexico City Mint 
(KM.86.1); also brass jetons imitation of 1808 two reales 
(holed) and Turkey in brass (holed). Very good. (3) 

$50

  

3219*
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, silver eight reales, pillar type, 
1750MF, Mexico City Mint (KM.104). Nearly very fine. 

$200

3220
Mexico, Charles IIII, eight reales, 1803FT, Mexico City Mint 
(KM.109); Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1818JJ, Mexico City 
Mint (KM.111). The first coin with a scratch across King's 
face, nearly fine - fine. (2) 

$150

3221
Mexico, peso, 1866MO (KM.388.1); eight reales, 1870DL 
Alamos Mint (KM.377); fifty centavos, 1907 (KM.445); 
peso, 1901MO AM (KM.409.2), 1933 (KM.445), 1966 
(KM.459); five pesos, 1948, 1953 (KM.465, 468); ten 
pesos, 1955, 1960 (KM.474, 476); twenty five pesos, 1968 
(KM.479.1). Very good - very fine. (11) 

$150

  

3222*
Mexico, First Republic, Mexico City Mint, eight reales, 
1878 M.H. (KM.377.10). Mounted in coin holder, lustrous 
extremely fine. 

$80

Ex Status International Auction 355 (lot 8499).
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3223*
Mexico, Republic, eight reales, 1884 Zacatecas Mint 
(KM.377.13). Unbroken gas bubble flaw from heating, trace 
of mounting flaw on left at nine o'clock, very fine. 

$100

  

part

3224*
Nepal, Kingdom of Kathmandu, Chakravartendra Malla 
(NS789, 1669), silver mohar, (5.50 g), NS789 (1669), 
(KM.173); Kingdom of Patan Jaya Vishnu Malla (NS 849-
865, 1729-1745) silver mohar NS849 (KM.399); Yoga 
Narendra Malla, (NS805-825, 1685-1705) NS 805 (1685) 
(KM.336); Kingdom of Kathmandu and Malla Dynasty, 
Mahindra Simha, (NS 835-842, A.D. 1715-1722), silver 
mohar, NS 835 (1715), (KM.225) (illustrated); Jagajjaya 
Malla, (NS 842-855, A.D. 1722-1735), silver mohar, NS 848 
(1728), (KM.231). Mostly Fine - very fine, scarce. (5) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

  

part

3225*
Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Kathmandu silver mohars, 
Jaya Bhupalendra Malla, (NS 807-820, A.H.1687-1700), 
NS 812 (1692), (KM.208) (2, one illustrated); Jagajjaya 
Malla (NS842-855, 1722-1735), NS842 (1722) (KM.230); 
Kingdom of Patan, Yoga Narendra Malla, (NS805-825, 
1685-1705) NS 808 (1688), NS829 (1700) (KM.320, 337); 
Jaya Vishnu Malla (NS849-865, 1729-1745), NS851 (1731), 
(KM.400). Fine - good very fine, scarce. (6) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

 

part

3226*
Nepal, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Bhupatindra Malla (NS816-
842, 1696-1722), silver mohar NS 816 (KM.86); Kingdom of 
Kathmandu, Pratap Malla, (NS761-794, 1641-1674), silver 
mohar, NS775 (1655) (illustrated), (KM.164); Kingdom of 
Patan, Yoga Narendra Malla (NS805-825, 1685-1705), 
NS820 (1700), silver mohar (illustrated), (KM.320); another 
NS805 (1685), (illustrated), (KM.332); Riddhi Narasimha 
(NS 835-837, 1715-1717) silver mohar NS 835 (KM.375). 
Good fine - good very fine, scarce. (5) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

part

3227*
Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, silver mohars, 
Bhupatindra Malla, (A.D. 1696-1722), NS 816 (1696) 
(KM.87), (2); Ranajit Malla (NS842-889, 1722-1769), silver 
mohars, (av. 5.42 g), NS 842, (1722) (4, one illustrated), 
(KM.108); Kingdom of Kathmandu and Malla Dynasty, 
Mahindra Simha, (NS 835-842, A.D. 1715-1722), silver 
mohars, NS 835 (1715), (KM.225) (2); Jagajjaya Malla, 
(A.H.1722-1735), silver mohars NS 848 (1728), (KM.231) 
(3). Fine - good very fine. (11) 

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

 

part

3228*
Nepal, Kingdom of Bhatgaon, Ranajit Malla (NS842-889, 
1722-1769), silver mohar NS 842 (KM.108); Jaya Prakash 
Malla, (NS 855-866, 870-888, A.H.1735-1746, 1750-1768), 
NS 873 (KM.261) (illustrated); (1736), NS 873 (1752); 
Kingdom of Kathmandu, Bhaskara Malla, (NS 821-835, 
A.H. 1701-1715), NS 821 (1701) silver mohar (KM.217); 
Kingdom of Patan, Yoga Narendra Malla (NS805-825, 
1685-1705), NS805, silver mohar (illustrated), (KM.332), 
another Vira Mahindra Malla (NS 829-835, 1709-1715), 
NS829, (KM.370); Rajya Prakash Malla (NS865-878, 1745-
1758) NS865 (1745), silver quarter mohar (KM.407). Fine 
- good very fine, scarce. (6) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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part

3229*
Nepal, Malla Dynasty, Kingdom of Kathmandu silver mohars, 
Jaya Prakash Malla, (NS 855-866, 870-888, A.H.1735-
1746, 1750-1768), NS 873 (1752), (KM.261) (illustrated); 
Riddhi Narasimha (NS835-837, 1715-1717), NS835 (1717) 
(KM.375); Kingdom of Patan, Siddhi Narasimha, (NS 740-
781, A.D.1620-1661), NS 761 (KM.301); Yoga Narendra 
Malla, (NS805-825, 1685-1705) NS 805 (1685) (KM.336); 
Jaya Vishnu Malla (NS849-865, 1729-1745), (2), NS849 
(1729), (KM.398, 399). Fine - good very fine, scarce. (6) 

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3230
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), copper paisa 17[91], (KM.590) in ANU 
descriptive envelope; Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, 
A.D. 1881-1911), copper paisa various types and dates (10), 
(KM.626-631); Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS1968-2007, 
1911-1950), assorted copper from one paisa - five paisa 
(approx 160), various dates and types, (cf.KM.686-690); all 
stored in ANZ bags and described. Mostly very fine some 
better. (170) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3231*
Nepal, Rana Baghadur, (SE 1699-1720, A.D. 1777-1799), 
silver mohars various dates, (KM.502) (20); together with 
a Mahindra Simha (NS 835-842, 1715-1722), silver mohar 
NS 835, (KM.225) (illustrated); and a quarter mohar SE 
1746 (KM.559). Fine - extremely fine. (22) 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3232*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Surendra Vikrama (SE1769-1803, 
1847-1881), silver mohars, various dates with duplication, 
appear to be in the range SE1769-SE1803, (KM.602), a few 
of Prithvi Vira Vikrama (SE 1803-1833, 1881-1911), (few 
KM.651.2). Toned most with grey hoard patination, nearly 
fine - very fine. (62) 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3233
Nepal, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-
1911), silver quarter mohar, SE1816 (4), SE1817 (8) 
(KM.642); SE1827 (4) (KM.643); SE1833 (2) (KM.644); 
silver half mohars SE1816 and SE1827 (KM.647, 648). Very 
fine - extremely fine. (20) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3234
Nepal, Prithvi Vira Vikrama, (SE 1803-1833, A.D. 1881-
1911), silver mohars, assorted dates (KM.651.1, 651.2). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (22) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3235*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver two mohars, VS1972 (2), 1985 (2, one 
illustrated), 1988 (3), (KM.695) very fine - uncirculated; 
silver mohar VS1969 (3) (KM.694); silver half mohars 
VS1970, 1971 (2) (KM.693); silver quarter mohars VS1969, 
1970 (2), (KM.692). Very fine - uncirculated. (16) 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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part

3236*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver rupees, various dates, (KM.723). 
Extremely fine - brilliant uncirculated. (20) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3237*
Nepal, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama, (VS 1968-2007, A.D. 
1911-1950), silver fifty paisa, various dates, (KM.718) (14); 
silver 20 paisas various dates, (KM.714) (24). Extremely fine 
- brilliant uncirculated. (38) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3238*
Nepal, Shah Dynasty, Tribhuvana Vira Vikrama (VS1968-
2011, 1911-1955), silver rupees VS2005-2007 (KM.725-
726) (11) (KM.725 illustrated); VS2008-2010 (KM.726) 
(16); silver fifty paisa 2004-5, (average 5.5 g), (6) (KM.718), 
VS2006 (10), VS2007-2010 (KM.721) (16); silver 20 paisa 
VS2004 (KM.714). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated, 
some only very fine, all in ANZ bank bags. (60) 

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

  

part

3239*
Nepal, Jnanendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 2007, 1950-1951) 
silver rupees VS 2007 (1950) (KM.726). Toned, uncirculated 
and scarce. (5) 

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3240
Nepal, Mahendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 2012-2028, 1955-
1972) copper-nickel rupees various dates large size (8), 
(KM.726), Coronation rupees (7) (KM.790); fifty paisa (27), 
(KM.777), Coronation fifty paisa (6) (KM.776), Cronation 
25 paisa (3) (KM.770); 25 paisa VS2018 (14) (KM.771) 
uncirculated; anonymous coinage dated (VS2010-2014) all 
25 paisa (10), (KM.739) scarce; base metal AE issues various 
denominations one - ten paisa (78), noted additional five pice 
VS2020 brillian uncirculated (32). Fine - uncirculated a few 
scarce, all in large packets described. (185) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3241
Nepal, Mahendra Vira Vikrama, (VS 2012-2028, 1955-1972) 
AE minor issues two pice VS2014-2020 (KM.751) (52), 
[2020, 24 examples uncirculated], VS2021 (KM.752) (68) 
VS2022 (27), VS2023 (23); [many brilliant uncirculated]; five 
paisa VS2021-3 (KM.758a) (42 many brilliant uncirculated), 
VS2023-4 aluminium mostly uncirculated (KM.759) (42, 
44); one paisa VS2015-2020 (KM.746) (18) VS 2021 (31), 
VS2023 aluminium (KM.748) (34); ten paisa VS2021-2023 
(KM.764) (24), VS2004 (KM.765) (42 brilliant uncircuated). 
Very fine - brilliant uncirculated, all in large packets 
described. (approx 450) 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3242
Nepal, Tibet and Singapore, Nepal includes four early silver 
mohars (KM.565.2, 602, 651.1, 694); others mostly later 
issues (14); Tibet (5) noted half tangka year 59 (KM.72) 
possibly moderncopy; silver tangka issues (KM.13.1, 13.6), 
other AE (2); Sri Lanka (8) noted a off centred half stiver 
(c.1660-1720); Malaysia (3); Pakistan (5); Singapore (17); 
assorted India (16); other mostly singles from Japan, Iran, 
British North Borneo, Taiwan and a small competition medal 
in silver. Mostly very good - fine, a few better all described 
on 2x2 holders and all stored in a cliplock album. (78) 

$150

Ex John C. Cresswell Collection.

3243
Nepal, proof sterling silver fifty rupees, 1979 (KM.841a). 
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10) 

$300

  

part

3244*
Netherlands, Gelderland, stuiver, 1640 (KM.35); Holland, 
three gulden, 1763 (KM.77). Good fine; very fine. (2) 

$100
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3245*
Netherlands, Gelderland, ducaton, 1662 (KM.41.1). Good 
fine. 

$100

  

3246*
Netherlands, William II (1840-1849), silver gulden 1847, 
(KM.66). Extremely fine or better, toned and scarce in this 
condition. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3544).

3247
Netherlands, two and a half gulden, 1932 (KM.165), 1959 
(2), 1960 (3), 1961 (2) & 1962 (KM.185). In 2 x 2 holders 
with collector's notes, very fine - extremely fine. (9) 

$80

  

part

3248*
Netherlands East Indies (Indonesia), Java, Maria Theresa 
thaler 1765G (KM.15), countermarked with multi spoked 
wheel or star for Madura, Sumenep north east of Java (KM.-) 
also Java copper one stiver 1797 (KM.180). First with old 
surface scratching, otherwise fine; second evenly worn very 
good. (2) 

$200

3249
Netherlands East Indies, copper duits, 1790 (KM.152.3) 
(11); copper half stuiver, 1823S (KM.285); one cent, 1838J 
(KM.290). In 2 x 2 holders, some with mint red bloom, good 
fine - extremely fine. (14) 

$100

3250
Netherlands East Indies, Java, copper stiver, 1797, copper 
bonk (KM.180). Very fine. 

$150

Ex.T.V. Holland Collection (lot 2706) and R.A.Climpson Collection, Sale 
85B (lot 2335).

  

3251*
Netherlands East Indies, Batavian Republic, copper stiver, 
1806, copper bonk (KM.210). Good very fine. 

$100

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3769) and R.A.Climpson Collection, Sale 85B 
(lot 2338).

3252
Netherlands East Indies, duit, 1790 (26) (KM.111.3); one 
twentieth gulden, 1855 (89) (KM.303); two and a half cents, 
1858, 1896, 1898, 1899 (2) (KM.308), 1913 (KM.316); five 
cents, 1913 (3) (KM.313), 1921 (25) (KM.313), 1922 (5) 
(KM.313). Fine – very fine. (154)

$150

  

3253*
New Caledonia, Banque de Indo-Chine Noumea, encased 
25 centimes stamp. Very fine. 

$50

Private purchase from F.Taylor 17/8/82.
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3254*
Palestine, one mil, 1944 (KM.1) (PCGS MS64RD); two mils, 
1945 (KM.2) (PCGS MS63RB); twenty mils, 1942 (KM.5a) 
(PCGS MS62BN). Uncirculated. (3) 

$150

  

  

  

  

3255*
Palestine, fifty mils, 1933, 1934 & 1942 (KM.6) (PCGS 
AU55; PCGS AU58; PCGS AU58); one hundred mils, 1940 
(KM.7) (PCGS MS63). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(4) 

$250

  

3256*
Palestine, one hundred mils, 1939 (KM.7). A few small 
surface marks, otherwise lustrous extremely fine. 

$100

  

  

  

3257*
Paraguay, one and two centimes in copper, 1870 (KM 2-4). 
Full mint red and rare thus. (3) 

$260

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3612).

3258
Peru, Charles IV, silver eight reales, 1791ME, Lima Mint 
(KM.97). Nearly very fine. 

$120

3259
Peru, Charles IV, silver eight reales, 1791ME, Lima Mint 
(KM.87). Nearly very fine. 

$120

3260
Peru, 1907, 1908 one sol, 1917 half sol, quarter sol 1912; 
Brazil two hundred reis1856; Guatemala, quarter real 
1894H. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6) 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 2683).
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part

3261*
Philippines, under Spain, crowned F.7.0 countermark in 
the centre of the reverse of a Mexico eight reales 1829 Do 
(Durango Mint) (KM.74); pesos 1903S and 1905S both 
with chopmarks; British Trade dollar, 1897 and Straits 
Settlements dollar 1909 both with chopmarks. Very good 
- very fine. (5) 

$200

 

 

3262*
Pitcairn Islands, Elizabeth II, proof fine silver fifty dollars, 
1990 (KM.8), Bicentenary of the First Settlement. Struck by 
The Royal Mint. Missing outer box otherwise FDC. 

$150

Mintage of only 2,500.

3263
Portugal, Maria II, copper twenty reis, 1848, (KM.482). 
Trace of mint bloom, light tone extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 72 (lot 2685).

3264
Romania, one banu 1867H, (KM.1.1). Uncirculated, with 
full mint bloom. 

$60

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 3632).
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3265*
Russia, Peter I, silver rouble, 1724, St. Petersburg 
(KM.166.1). Good very fine/nearly very fine. 

$300

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Downies/G.K.Gray Sale 27.10.78 (lot 
208).

 

3266*
Russia, Catherine I, silver rouble, 1726, St. Petersburg 
(KM.168; Dav.1664; Sev.825 et seq). Fine/good fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Seaby Bulletin May 1982 item Q295.

  

3267*
Russia, Peter II, silver rouble, 1727, St. Petersburg (Dav.1667; 
KM.183). Fine or better. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Max Stern 9.6.83 (June ACR), probably 
ex S.V.Hagley Collection.

  

3268*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1732 (KM.192.1). Obverse 
metal flaws, toned nearly extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from G.C.Heyde Collection, G.K.Gray Sale 
6.12.73 (lot 451).

  

3269*
Russia, Anna, silver half rouble or poltina, 1733, Moscow 
Mint (KM.195). Nearly very fine/very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from I.S.Wright (Wynyard) 11.7.96.

  

3270*
Russia, Anna, silver rouble, 1738, St. Petersburg (KM.204). 
Heavy spade marks on reverse, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 74 (lot 
3638).

  

3271*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble, 1742, St Petersburg Mint 
(Dav.1677; KM.C.19b.3). Toned nearly very fine/very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Regal Coin Co. 24.11.83.
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3272*
Russia, Elizabeth, silver rouble 1755 MMA (KM.C19C.1). 
Cleaned and polished, otherwise very fine. 

$300

  

3273*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble, 1828 (KM.C.161). Cleaned 
very fine. 

$150

  

3274*
Russia, Nicholas I, twenty five kopeks 1853cnbHI (KM.
C.166.1). Blue and gold toned, good very fine. 

$80

  

3275*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble 1837 (KM.C.168.1). Good 
very fine/very fine. 

$180

  

3276*
Russia, Nicholas I, silver rouble 1854 (KM.C.168.1). 
Cleaned very fine. 

$150

  

3277*
Russia, Nicholas I, commemorative, silver rouble, 1859 (KM.
Y28). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 43 (lot 2408).

  

3278*
Russia, Alexander II, silver rouble 1877 cnb (KM.Y.25). 
Cleaned very fine. 

$100

3279
Russia, Nicholas II, silver ten kopeks, 1900, 1902, 1904, 
1905, 1907 and 1916 (Osaka, Japan, Mint) (KM.Y20a.2 
and Y20a.3). Cleaned, nearly very fine - nearly extremely 
fine. (6) 

$50

  

3280*
Russia, USSR, rouble, 1924 (KM.90). Mint lustre, very small 
edge nick, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$100


